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- OUR SHINING HOUR =

Awards Night - great show - truly our shié
ning hourecees

Fifty-five individual awards and 42 patches
were presented for outstanding achievement
and service.

Highlight of the evening were the Hall of
Fame enshrinement ceremonies meticulously
presided over by VP Robert L. Immel. Those
enshyiy‘d were Sir John Suckling the inven-
tor /oft’ the grand old game; Joseph P. Wergin
who was elected pre31dent at the meeting of
\J)the founders and is now serving his fourth
term in that office; next honored was Jim
Arblaster our Secretary-Treasurer and all-
round hard worker; the fourth and final in-
ductee for 1982 was VP Nick Pond who is most
proud of his roll as founder and organizer
of the National Open Cribbage Tournament,
the springboard for making c¢ribbage truly a
"national game in the Unlted States.

Everyone of the All Americans.,except four,
were on hand standing tall and proud. Dur-
ing the 16 standing ovations buttons popped,
‘smiles broadened,»a few gulps were noted,
and even a tear or two appeared as honors
were accepted and acknowledged...s.



Our Shining Hour (Continued) - ~

Other;awards presented were The Guy Pence ! )

Awards (Excellence in Recruiting); The Pres-
jdent's Special Awards (Noteworthy Achieve-
ments); and Mr & Mrs Cribbage World and the

runners-up.

All in all it was a beautiful evening with
prime-rib roast the main course on the ban-
quet menu, and topped off by a fine six plece
dance band which played everyone's favorite
music until one o-clock in the morning.

General Chairman Dan Weir also doubled as the
MC and he did a magnificent job.

Special thanks go to Dan & Terry.Weir and
Rich & Donna Maringer, the key figureheads,
for a successful weekend...

AND let's not forget showman Fast gddie Bowes
and his special rendition of Ole King Co}e
which added to the merriment of the evening.

For a change of pace and a true test of your
cribbage playing skills — try 500" Cribbage.
PLAY : Fun and Thrills for

5;55()()95;:: a Lifetime!

The ultimate
challenge for the
modern-day card
player! A scientific-
ally designed card
game that definitely re-
wards skill. Extra bonus...
any other type of cribbage
can be played on this beautiful

. Th; ' 13"x5%" new style playing board
perfect ..."Old English Cribbage]’ “Cribbage
gift for Poker,' etc. For 2 to 4 players. Rules,
any card Ready Reckoner, Score Sheets, plus

I y ¥ special easy-tt d ]
player: for beginners, included with game.
Send me. 500" Cribbage Games at $11.95 (Please add $2.00 for ship-

QUAN. 5
ping and handling). Check or money order only (sorry, no C.0.D.s). California
residents add sales tax.

Mail to: Name
“500” CRIBBAGE, INC. ,, ,
15723 Vanowen St,

Suite 138A City
Van Nuys, CA 91406 State 210

Dealer inquiries welcomed.  Pleass allow 4 to 6 weeks for delivery.




-~ GRAND NATIONAL TOURNAMENT -

—_/The Grand National Championship Tournament
drew only 174 players but they came in from
twenty different states with the furtherest
point being Los Angeles, California.

Surprisingly there was only one 28-hand and
that was scored by Allen Lee Andersen, our
legal beagle from Ankeny, Iowa.

Our first Grand Champion is Jim Pershing a
local Milwaukee lad. Jimmy-boy recently

found out about the Congress thanks to co-
ordinator Bob Julian who was out shaking the
bushes all over the beer capital. The runner-
up was Doris Donalies who finally "got a
piece of the pie." Charter member Doris has
played in more tournaments than any other
member, she is one of our most staunch sup-
porters since signing up three years ago...

Here's a look at who finished high:

1 Jim Pershing 1175 Milwaukee, WI

2 Doris Donalies 800 Union Grove, WI
.3 Pat Flannick 650 Milwaukee, WI
—" L4  Jim McManus 520 Milwaukee, WI
5 Clayton Brotski 410 Green Bay, WI

6 Jack Miller 330 Northfield, MN

7 Syl Lulinski 260 LaGrange Pk, IL

8 Jon Orten 210 Grafton, WI

9 Tom Button 170 Milwaukee, WI

10 Bruce Neviaser 130 Madison, WI

11 Phyllis Schmidt 130 Williamstown, MA

12 Nick Pond 85 Raleigh, NC

13 Leo Schwedrsky 70 Lyndon Sta, WI

14 Bob Immel 55 Northfield, MN

15 MNary Cornwell Ly Sunnyvale, CA

16 John Crouch 40 Indianola, IA

Those who fingshed 17th thru 32nd were awarded
small cash prizes. Total prize list was $5220
out of $5568 for a nifty 94 vpercent.
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- GRAND NATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS =~ —
The Pabst Brewing Company of Milwaukee, our __
worthy patron, furnished four half barrels of
beer, about 100 six-packs, four beautiful tro-
phies and 300 posters which were tacked-up
all around the town plus a few other spots in
the country. A very special thanks to our
friends at the Blue Ribbon brewery. When you
think of getting together with friends, think
of "The Real Tast of Beer." Thanks.

Thanks to another fine patron, the US Playing
Card Company of Cincinnati, and to Bill Tut-
tle the sale manager, for their continued
support over the years. Bill and his Company
furnished all the cards which were used over
the long card-playing weekend.

The West Bend Cribbage Assn furnished the
pairing and tabulating forms for the Grand
~ Pairs. Thank you Tiny, from everyone.

Many thanks to those who placed an ad in our
souvenir program and thanks to the program
Boosters. You help made it possible. ~

/

Fast Eddie Bowes waltzed thru the Early Bird —
without a loss. Scoring a hefty 22 points
just like ‘the champion that he is....

The Grand National Pairs took in $1040. with
208 entries. Phyllis Schmidt was the high Q
and she cashed twice totaling $170. Mr Pat
Flannick cashed five times pocketing $180,
The total pay-back was $960. for a more than
fair 92 percent.

The Consolation went off smoothly with 11k
entries. In the finals it was a cool Doris
Connors, a Milwaukee gal, beating out Peter
Dukes of Madison in a very close match. The
big surprise here was that all players also
entered the Q-Pool (100%)ees.
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- ALL AMERICANS -

"1981-82"
Wendell Riherd Forest City, Iowa
Ervin J. Patrin St Paul, Minnesota
Donald Rhode Marinette, Wisconsin
Pete Kufahl - Brokaw, Wisconsin
Dottie Schwedrsky Lyndon Station, Wisconsin
Ralph Madsen ' Crystal Lake, Illinois
Scott Kooistra Kalamazoo, Michigan
Iris Fuller Aurora, Colorado
Allan Lichty Des Moines, Iowa

Allen Callstrom Northfield, Minnesota

Ladies Team

Alvina Smith Lyndon Sta, Wisconsin

Peggy Pritchett Cupertino, “alifornia
Pat Kufahl Brokaw, Wisconsin
Sarah Clark Antioch, Illinois
Lois Tenge Pewaukee, Wisconsin
Pat O0'Connor Dedham, Massachusetts
Judy John Marinette, Wisconsin
Karen Grisim Northfield, Minnesota
Doris Donalies Union Grove, Wisconsin

Bernice Christensen  Sunnyvale, California

Frederic Printing
Superior Craftsmen Since 1878
4290 Holly Street

P.O. Box 16129

Denver, Colorado 80216
Gordon “Bear” Fisher 303/388-6345 -

play.awinning .
CRIBBAGE | forsiasen i o

Written & illustrated by Montana Cribbage Congress for $7.95

artist De Lynn Colvert. A 20-year : A
| data studyyis basis for his un?que (postpaid). Please enclose your

winning *26 Theory.” Completel membership number when
illustrated, handsomely printed. ordering.
quality gh‘t for beginner or expert.

STARR STUDIOS 725 ALDER & MISSOULA, MT. 59802




MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

Wendell Riherd Forest City,
Ervin Patrin St Paul,
Donald Rhode Marinette,
Pete Kufahl Brokaw,
Dottie Schwedrsky Lyndon Sta,
Ralph Madsen Crystal Lake,
Scott Kooistra Kalamazoo,
Iris Fuller Aurora,

Allan Lichty Des Moines,

Allen Callstrom Northfield,
Fred Tilker Madison,
Norbert Kniech Brown' Deer,
Jim Morelan Little Canada,
Leo Schwedrsky Lyndon Sta,
Jim Fabian Lombard,
Melvin Kastner Menominee,
Lloyd Coulter Quincy,
Leonard Davy Madison,
Norm Wright Madison,
John Troska Mendota Hts,
Russ Kluth Kaukauna,
Frank O'Connor Dedhan,
Arnold Crews Jacksonville,
Gene Biegler West Bend,
Joe Bernard Libertyville,
Warren Bush Santa Clara,
Vic Lyngaas Middleton,

George Butscher Santa Clara,
Dick Cossack Little Canada,

Jefr Clark Antioch,
Larry Brown Wilmington,
Hugh Drake Ridgecrest,
Alvina Smith Lyndon Sta,
George Burwell Warrenton,
Larry Franzwa St Paul,
Bob Michaelis Marinette,
Peggy Pritchett Cupertino,
Jeff Shimp Allegan,
Johnnie Wilkinson Cary,
Robert Beguib Ottawa,
Kein Lessmiller Green Bay,

6

Vs

736,61
626,80
519.97
495,97
490,19
466,80
Ls3,54
422,90
410,94
402,19
400,75
390.92
380.83
ERY
361,65
361,52
359.98
353.72
353.49
339.26
338453
334.83 ~
330.55¢/
325,69 —
319.51
318,54
317,02
313.19
312,58
312.11
307.02
301.95
301.83
301,67
301.46
299.52
296,97
20l,19
288,27
285.55



MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

Robert Immel Northfield,
Nick Pond Raleigh,
Daniel Weir - Greendale,
Ron Logan Quincy,
Robert McCabe Brown Deer,
Joe W. Guion St Paul,
Harvey Cohan Milwaukee,
Robert Taylor St Paul,
Dennis Morelan Little Canada,
Jerry Knebel Nashotah,
Frank Abernathy Clayton,
Russ Flint Palatin,
Walter Wasielewski Jackson,

Bill Christofferson

Clyde Heggedahl
Bill Beckfeld
Dave Bartlett
Cnute Holmes
Dick Graham
Peter Dukes
Steve Rumery
Melvin Bright
Pat Kufahl
Griffin Perry
Sarah Clark

Les VanHorn
Lois Tenge
Charles Cambell
Gerd Henken
Jack Picard

Joseph P. Wergin

DuWayne Kastner
John Mitchell
Tom Opalewski
Vince Meicher
Bill Jensen

C. Laskowskil

DeForst,
Nerstrand,
Eden Prairie,
Greenfield,
Des Moines,
Englewood,
Madison,
Allegan,
Virginia Beach,
Brokaw,

Round Lake Bch,
Antioch,

St Paul,
Pewaukee,
Modoc,
Garner,
Brown Deer,
Madison,

West Salem,
Racine,
Milwaukee,
Monona,
Antioch,
Vernon Hills,

A. J. Baskerville Jacksonville,

Troy Haynie
Bill Carder
Harry Falmer

Los Gatos,
Wilmington,
W. Springfield,

7

MN
NC
Wl
CA
Wl
MN

Wl

MN
MN
WI
NC
IL
MI
Wl
MN
MN
Wl
IA
CO
WI
MI
VA
wl
IL
IL
MN
WI
SC
IA
Wl
Wl
WI
Wl
Wl
Wl
IL
IL
FL
CA
NC
MA

281.77
281,67
269.88
269,52
269.50
267.67
263472
259.67
253.67
252427
252.19
242,59
242,19
239.75
235467
229,67

228016 ."

227.87
227434

222459 .-

221.11
218.19
216459
211,74
208.94
202,67
201.37
201,19
199.57
199,54
198.57
193.27
193.21
192,82
190.59
187.48
186.71
184,83
184,34
182,76
181.40



83
84
85
- 86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
ok
95

MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

Ken Gross

Lee Franklin
Jim Puckett
Rich Maringer
Chris Martin
Larry Rowley
Frank Choate
Pat O*'Connor
George NcLeod
Ed Nartowicz
George Schile
Mike Smith .
Richard O. Rlcka;_

96 Gorden Henry

C

3 Dotuie Schwedrsky
L  Frasi Tilker
5 Norbert Kniech

ALIFORPIA

Lloyd Coulter
Warren Buch
George Butscher
Hugh Drake

Peggy Pritchett

Northfield, MN
Aurora, CO
Prineville, OR
Greendale, WI
Green Bay, WI
Madison, WI
Green Bay, WI
Dedham, MA
Willows, CA

"“So Deerfield, MA

Greenville, SC
McHenry, 1L
Greenville, SC
Lafayette, IN

97 Elmer Auck Story City, IA
98 Steve Cox LaCrosse, WI
99 Steve Haby _ Romney, IN
00 Judy John Marinette, WI
- ALL STATE TEAMS -~
1981-82
WISCONSIN
1 Don Rhode Marinette
2 Pete Kufahl Brokaw

179.67
179423
176.95
174,00
172,96
172,92
169.96
168,40
168.23
167.40

159.21
159,00
158.29

156.16

155.27
154,27
153.55

Lyndon Station

Madison
Brown Deer

Quincy
- Santa Clara
- Santa Clara
Ridgecrest
Cupertino

e



ALL STATE TEAMS

MASSACHSETTS

Wb

Frank O'Connor
Harry Palmer
Pat 0'Connor
Ed Nartowicz
Phyllis Schmidt

- FLORIDA

Arnold Crews

A. J. Baskerville
Jim Arblaster
Haley Johnson
Dave Brick

MINNESOTA

Ervin Patrin
Allen Callstrom
Jim Morelan
John Troska
Dick Cossack

ILLINOIS

Ralph Madsen
Jim Fabian
Joe Bernard
Jeff Clark
Robert Beguin

Wendell Riherd
Allan Lichty
Cnute Holmes
Gerd Henken
Elmer Auck

Dedhan

W. Springfield
Dedham

S. Deerfield
Williamstown

Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Kissimmee
St Cloud .
Tallahassee

St Paul
Northfield
Little Canada
Mendota Heights
Little Canada

Crystal Lake
Lombard
Libertyville
Antioch
Ottawa

Forest City
Des Moines
Des Moines
Garner
Story City



ALL STATE TEAMS

MICHIGAN

2

3
L

5

Scott Kooistra
Melvin Kastner
Jeffrey Shimp

Walter Wasjelewski

Steve Rumery

COLORADO

1
2

5

5

Iris Fuller

Dick Graham

Lee Franklin

Brad Stevens
Jerry Mittelstadt

NORTH CAROLINA

2

3
4

5

Larry Brown
George Burwell
Johnnie Wilkinson
Nick Pond

Frank Abernathy

RHODE ISLAND

1 Albert LaRose

2 Alphonce Lefebvre
3 Richard Band

4 Jorn Chambers

5 Julie Kiernan
OREGON

1l Jim Puckett

:
5

D. H. Ford

Max Williams
Skeet Harrison
John Mowery

10

Kalamazoo
Jackson
Allegan
Jackson
Allegan

Aurora
Englewood
Aurora
Denver
Arvade

Wilmington
Warrenton
Cary
Raleigh
Clayton

Esmond
Central Falls
No. Scituate
Esmond
Providence

Prineville
Mitchell
Portland
Prineville
Portland



- TOURNAMENT TRAIL =

October 9-10: Colorado Championship at
Englewood, Colo. Entry fees $20.00 for
Singles & $40,00 for Doubles (per team).
Consolation on Sunday and Q-Pools available.
Infos Dick Graham, 300 E. Hampden Ave, Engle-
wood, CO 80110.

October 29~30: Idaho State Championship at
Wallace with $31.00 entry fee with a 90%
pay-back guaranteed. First prize $1000.00
with 150 entries. Info: Ray Carlson 523%
Cedar St, Wallace, ID 83873.

November 6-73 LaCrosse Open at Ramada Inn
off Hwy I-90, Info: DuWayne Kastner, Lss
Maple, West Salem, WI 54669.

November 13t 3rd Annual Celebral Palsy Crib- -.
bage Tournament at Elks Lodge #783 Marys-
ville, “alif. Entry fee $41.00 includes
coffee & donuts, lunch & awards dinner.
Info: Chuck Watters, 1450 Sartori Ave,
Marysville, CA 95901.

November 20-21: Florida Open at Elks Lodge
in Orlando. Entry fee $26,00 includes a
light buffet lunch on Sat., Qualifying rds
on Sat 20 games against 20 opponents. Top
16 or 32 return Sun for head-to-head elim
play. Consolation on Sunday at 10:00 am.
Q-Pools available for both events. Send
entry to Florida Cribbage Assn, PO Box 565,
Kissimmee, FL 32741,

December 11-12: American Cribbage Congress
Invitational at Riviera Hotel, Las Vegas.
Entry fee $100,00 with a $25.00 Consola-
tion on Sunday. Q-Pools and Pairs play
will be available at comparable rates...

If interested contact any officer, direc-
tor or state representative of the Congress,
Or write to President Joseph P. Wergin at
Box 5584, Madison, WI 53705. Telephone:
(608)231"1626.0 LN ] ‘




- MEMBERSHIP DRIVE -

Here is how we're stacking
up for CY 1983. Our GOAL =
at least ten members in each-
-state. That's a tough one 1!

WI - 212

FL = 79
CA - 76
MN - 71
NC - 67
IL. - 57
NE - 57
MA - kb9
MI - Ly
co - L1
_NY - 37 . -
IA - 35
MT - 31
VA - 21

PA - 20

Total memberships 1078
- 27 Sept 82 -
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