CRIBBAGE WORLD

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE AMERICAN CRIBBAGE CONGRESS



Vol III No. 9

September 1982

OUR SHINING HOUR

Awards Night - great show - truly our shining hour....

Fifty-five individual awards and 42 patches were presented for outstanding achievement and service.

Highlight of the evening were the Hall of Fame enshrinement ceremonies meticulously presided over by VP Robert L. Immel. Those enshrined were Sir John Suckling the inventor of the grand old game; Joseph P. Wergin who was elected president at the meeting of the founders and is now serving his fourth term in that office; next honored was Jim Arblaster our Secretary-Treasurer and all-round hard worker; the fourth and final inductee for 1982 was VP Nick Pond who is most proud of his roll as founder and organizer of the National Open Cribbage Tournament, the springboard for making cribbage truly a national game in the United States.

Everyone of the All Americans, except four, were on hand standing tall and proud. During the 16 standing ovations buttons popped, smiles broadened, a few gulps were noted, and even a tear or two appeared as honors were accepted and acknowledged....

Our Shining Hour (Continued) -

Other awards presented were The Guy Pence Awards (Excellence in Recruiting); The President's Special Awards (Noteworthy Achievements); and Mr & Mrs Cribbage World and the runners-up.

All in all it was a beautiful evening with prime-rib roast the main course on the banquet menu, and topped off by a fine six piece dance band which played everyone's favorite music until one o-clock in the morning.

General Chairman Dan Weir also doubled as the MC and he did a magnificent job.

Special thanks go to Dan & Terry Weir and Rich & Donna Maringer, the key figureheads, for a successful weekend...

AND let's not forget showman Fast Eddie Bowes and his special rendition of Ole King Cole which added to the merriment of the evening.



- GRAND NATIONAL TOURNAMENT

The Grand National Championship Tournament drew only 174 players but they came in from twenty different states with the furtherest point being Los Angeles, California.

Surprisingly there was only one 28-hand and that was scored by Allen Lee Andersen, our legal beagle from Ankeny, Iowa.

Our first Grand Champion is Jim Pershing a local Milwaukee lad. Jimmy-boy recently found out about the Congress thanks to coordinator Bob Julian who was out shaking the bushes all over the beer capital. The runner-up was Doris Donalies who finally "got a piece of the pie." Charter member Doris has played in more tournaments than any other member, she is one of our most staunch supporters since signing up three years ago...

Here's a look at who finished high:

1	Jim Pershing	1175	Milwaukee, WI
2	Doris Donalies	800	Union Grove, WI
3	Pat Flannick	650	Milwaukee, WI
4	Jim McManus	520	Milwaukee, WI
5	Clayton Brotski	410	Green Bay, WI
5 6	Jack Miller	330	Northfield, MN
7	Syl Lulinski	260	LaGrange Pk, IL
8	Jon Orten	210	Grafton, WI
9	Tom Button	170	Milwaukee, WI
10	Bruce Neviaser	130	Madison, WI
11	Phyllis Schmidt	110	Williamstown, MA
12	Nick Pond	85	Raleigh, NC
13	Leo Schwedrsky	70	Lyndon Sta, WI
14	Bob Immel	55	Northfield, MN
15	Mary Cornwell	45	Sunnyvale, CA
16	John Crouch	40	Indianola, IA

Those who finished 17th thru 32nd were awarded small cash prizes. Total prize list was \$5220 out of \$5568 for a nifty 94 percent.

- GRAND NATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

The Pabst Brewing Company of Milwaukee, our worthy patron, furnished four half barrels of beer, about 100 six-packs, four beautiful trophies and 300 posters which were tacked-up all around the town plus a few other spots in the country. A very special thanks to our friends at the Blue Ribbon brewery. When you think of getting together with friends, think of "The Real Tast of Beer." Thanks.

Thanks to another fine patron, the US Playing Card Company of Cincinnati, and to Bill Tuttle the sale manager, for their continued support over the years. Bill and his Company furnished all the cards which were used over the long card-playing weekend.

The West Bend Cribbage Assn furnished the pairing and tabulating forms for the Grand Pairs. Thank you Tiny, from everyone.

Many thanks to those who placed an ad in our souvenir program and thanks to the program Boosters. You help made it possible.

Fast Eddie Bowes waltzed thru the Early Bird without a loss. Scoring a hefty 22 points just like the champion that he is....

The Grand National Pairs took in \$1040. with 208 entries. Phyllis Schmidt was the high Q and she cashed twice totaling \$170. Mr Pat Flannick cashed five times pocketing \$180. The total pay-back was \$960. for a more than fair 92 percent.

The Consolation went off smoothly with 114 entries. In the finals it was a cool Doris Connors, a Milwaukee gal, beating out Peter Dukes of Madison in a very close match. The big surprise here was that all players also entered the Q-Pool (100%)....

ALL AMERICANS "1981-82"

Wendell Riherd Ervin J. Patrin Donald Rhode Pete Kufahl Ralph Madsen Scott Kooistra Iris Fuller Allan Lichty Allen Callstrom

Forest City. Iowa St Paul, Minnesota Marinette, Wisconsin Brokaw, Wisconsin Dottie Schwedrsky Lyndon Station, Wisconsin Crystal Lake, Illinois Kalamazoo, Michigan Aurora, Colorado Des Moines, Iowa Northfield, Minnesota

Ladies Team

Alvina Smith Peggy Pritchett Pat Kufahl Sarah Clark Lois Tenge Pat O'Connor Judy John Karen Grisim Doris Donalies Bernice Christensen

Lyndon Sta, Wisconsin Cupertino, California Brokaw. Wisconsin Antioch, Illinois Pewaukee, Wisconsin Dedham. Massachusetts Marinette, Wisconsin Northfield, Minnesota Union Grove, Wisconsin Sunnyvale. California



Gordon "Bear" Fisher

Frederic Printing

Superior Craftsmen Since 1878

4290 Holly Street P.O. Box 16129 Denver, Colorado 80216 303/388-6345



Starr Studios offers this book to members of the American Cribbage Congress for \$7.95 (postpaid). Please enclose your membership number when ordering.

STARR STUDIOS ● 725 ALDER ● MISSOULA, MT. 59802

MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

7	Wendell Riherd	Forest City,	IA	736.61
	Ervin Patrin	St Paul,	MN	626.80
	Donald Rhode	Marinette,	WI	519.97
	Pete Kufahl	Brokaw,	WI	495.97
	Dottie Schwedrsk		WI	490.19
5		Crystal Lake,	IL	466.80
	Ralph Madsen	Kalamazoo,	MI	453.54
7	Scott Kooistra	Aurora,	CO	422.90
	Iris Fuller	Des Moines,	IA	410.94
	Allan Lichty	Northfield,	MN	402.19
	Allen Callstrom		WI	400.75
	Fred Tilker	Madison,		
	Norbert Kniech	Brown Deer,	WI	390.92
	Jim Morelan	Little Canada,	MN	380.83
14		Lyndon Sta,	WI	375.45
15	Jim Fabian	Lombard,	IL	365.16
16	Melvin Kastner	Menominee,	MI	361.65
17	Lloyd Coulter	Quincy,	CA	361.52
17 18	Leonard Davy	Madison,	WI	359.98 353.72
19	Norm Wright	Madison,	WI	353.72
	John Troska	Mendota Ĥts,	MN	353.49
	Russ Kluth	Kaukauna,	WI	339.26
22		Dedham,	MA	338.53
23	Arnold Crews	Jacksonville,	FL	334.83
24		West Bend,	WI	330.55 /
	Joe Bernard	Libertyville,	IL	325.69
	Warren Bush	Santa Clara,	CA	319.51
27		Middleton,	WI	318.54 317.02
28		Santa Clara,	CA	317.02
29		Little Canada,	MN	313.19
30	Jefi Clark	Antioch,	IL	312.58
30 31	Larry Brown	Wilmington,	NC	312.11
32	Hugh Drake	Ridgecrest,	CA	307.02
22	Alvina Smith	Lyndon Sta,	WI	301.95
33		Warrenton,	NC	301.83
24 24	George Burwell	St Paul.	MN	301.67
35 36	Larry Franzwa	Marinette,	WI	301.46
30	Bob Michaelis		CA	299.52
37	Peggy Pritchett		MI	296.97
38		Allegan,		
39	Johnnie Wilkins			294.19
40		Ottawa,		
41	Ken Lessmiller	Green Bay,	WI	285.55

MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

	7.1	2027	002 88
42 Robert Immel	Northfield,	MN	281.77
43 Nick Pond	Raleigh,	NC	281.67
44 Daniel Weir 🗢	Greendale,	WI	269.88
45 Ron Logan	Quincy,	CA	269.52
46 Robert McCabe	Brown Deer,	WI	269.50
47 Joe W. Guion	St Paul,	MN	267.67
48 Harvey Cohan	Milwaukee,	WI	263.72
49 Robert Taylor	St Paul,	MN	259.67
	Little Canada,	MN	253.67
	Nashotah,	WI	252.27
51 Jerry Knebel	Clayton,	NC	252.19
52 Frank Abernathy		IL	242.59
53 Russ Flint 54 Walter Wasielews	Palatin,	MI	242.19
54 Walter Wasielews	ski Jackson,		
55 Bill Christoffer	rson Derorst,	WI	239.75
55 Bill Christoffer 56 Clyde Heggedahl	Nerstrand,	MN	235.67
57 Bill Beckfeld	Eden Prairie,	MN	229.67
57 Bill Beckfeld 58 Dave Bartlett	Greenfield,	WI	228.16.
59 Cnute Holmes	Des Moines,	IA	227.87
59 Cnute Holmes 60 Dick Graham	Englewood,	CO	227.34
61 Peter Dukes	Madison,	WI	222.59
62 Steve Rumery	Allegan,	MI	221.11
63 Melvin Bright	Virginia Beach,	\mathbf{v}	218.19
64 Pat Kufahl	Brokaw,	WI	216.59
65 Griffin Perry	Round Lake Bch.	IL	211.74
66 Sarah Clark	Antioch,	IL	208.94
67 Les VanHorn	St Paul,	MN	202.67
68 Lois Tenge	Pewaukee,	WI	201.37
		SC	201.19
	Garner,	ĬĀ	199.57
70 Gerd Henken	Brown Deer,	WI	199.54
71 Jack Picard		WI	198.57
72 Joseph P. Wergi		WI	193.27
73 DuWayne Kastner		WI	193.21
74 John Mitchell	Racine,	WI	192.82
75 Tom Opalewski	Milwaukee,		
76 Vince Meicher	Monona,		190.59 187.48
77 Bill Jensen	Antioch,	IL	
78 C. Laskowski	Vernon Hills,	IL	186.71
79 A. J. Baskervil	le Jacksonville,	FL	184.83
80 Troy Haynie	Los Gatos,	CA	184.34
81 Bill Carder	Wilmington,	NC	182.76
82 Harry Palmer	W. Springfield,	MA	181.40
	" - ~ L O o- o- v		,

MASTER POINTS - FINAL STANDINGS

83	Ken Gross	Northfield,	MN	179.67
84	Lee Franklin	Aurora,	CO	179.23
85	Jim Puckett	Prineville,	OR	176.95
86	Rich Maringer	Greendale,	WI	174.00
87	Chris Martin	Green Bay,	WI	172.96
	Larry Rowley	Madison,	WI	172.92
	Frank Choate	Green Bay,	WI	169.96
	Pat O'Connor	Dedham,	MA	168.40
•	George McLeod	Willows,	CA	168.23
-		o Deerfield,	MA	167.40
	George Schile	Greenville,	SC	163.19
	Mike Smith	McHenry,	IL	159.21
-	Richard O. Ricke	Greenville,	SC	159.00
	Gordon Henry	Lafayette,	IN	158.29
-	Elmer Auck	Story City,	IA	156.16
	Steve Cox	LaCrosse,	WI	155.27
			IN	154.27
	Steve Haby Judy John	Marinette,	WI	153.55
		•		

- ALL STATE TEAMS -1981-82

WISCONSIN

1	Don Rhode	Marinette
2	Pete Kufahl	Brokaw
3	Dotale Schwedrsky	Lyndon Station
4	Fred Tilker	Madison
5	Norbert Kniech	Brown Deer

CALIFORN IA

	and the state of t	₩
1	Lloyd Coulter	Quincy
2	Warren Buch	Santa Clara
3	George Butscher	Santa Clara
4	Hugh Drake	Ridgecrest
5	Peggy Pritchett	Cupertino

ALL STATE TEAMS

MASSACHSETTS

1	Frank O'Connor	Dedham
2	Harry Palmer	W. Springfield
3	•	Dedham
4	Pat O'Connor Ed Nartowicz	S. Deerfield
ż	Physlia Schmidt	Williamstown

FLORIDA

1	Arnold Crews	Jacksonville
2	A. J. Baskerville	Jacksonville
3	Jim Arblaster	Kissimmee
4	Haley Johnson	St Cloud
5	Dave Brick	Tallahassee

MINNESOTA

1	Ervin Patrin	St Paul
2	Allen Callstrom	Northfield
	Jim Morelan	Little Canada
4	John Troska	Mendota Heights
	Dick Cossack	Little Canada

ILLINOIS

1	Ralph Madsen	Crystal Lake
2	Jim Fabian	Lombard
3	Joe Bernard	Libertyville
3 4	Jeff Clark	Antioch
5	Robert Beguin	Ottawa

IOWA

1	Wendell Riherd	Forest City
2	Allan Lichty	Des Moines
3	Cnute Holmes	Des Moines
4	Gerd Henken	Garner
5	Elmer Auck	Story City

ALL STATE TEAMS

MICHIGAN

1	Scott Kooistra	Kalamazoo
$\overline{2}$	Melvin Kastner	Jackson
3	Jeffrey Shimp	Allegan
4	Walter Wasjelewski	Jackson
5	Steve Rumery	Allegan

COLORADO

1	Iris Fuller	Aurora
2	Dick Graham	Englewood
3	Lee Franklin	Aurora
4	Brad Stevens	Denver
5	Jerry Mittelstadt	Arvade

NORTH CAROLINA

1	Larry Brown	Wilmington
2	George Burwell	Warrenton
3	Johnnie Wilkinson	Cary
4	Nick Pond	Raleigh
5	Frank Abernathy	Clayton

RHODE ISLAND

1	Albert LaRose	Esmond
2	Alphonce Lefebvre	Central Falls
3	Richard Band	No. Scituate
4	John Chambers	Esmond
5	Julie Kiernan	Providence

OREGON

1	Jim Puckett	Prineville
2	D. H. Ford	Mitchell
3	Max Williams	Portland
3	Skeet Harrison	Prineville
5	John Mowery	Portland

- TOURNAMENT TRAIL

- October 9-10: Colorado Championship at Englewood, Colo. Entry fees \$20.00 for Singles & \$40.00 for Doubles (per team). Consolation on Sunday and Q-Pools available. Info: Dick Graham, 300 E. Hampden Ave, Englewood, CO 80110.
- October 29-30: Idaho State Championship at Wallace with \$31.00 entry fee with a 90% pay-back guaranteed. First prize \$1000.00 with 150 entries. Info: Ray Carlson 5232 Cedar St, Wallace, ID 83873.
- November 6-7: LaCrosse Open at Ramada Inn off Hwy I-90. Info: DuWayne Kastner, 455 Maple, West Salem, WI 54669.
- November 13: 3rd Annual Celebral Palsy Cribbage Tournament at Elks Lodge #783 Marysville, alif. Entry fee \$41.00 includes coffee & donuts, lunch & awards dinner. Info: Chuck Watters, 1450 Sartori Ave, Marysville, CA 95901.
- November 20-21: Florida Open at Elks Lodge in Orlando. Entry fee \$26.00 includes a light buffet lunch on Sat. Qualifying rds on Sat 20 games against 20 opponents. Top 16 or 32 return Sun for head-to-head elim play. Consolation on Sunday at 10:00 am. Q-Pools available for both events. Send entry to Florida Cribbage Assn, PO Box 565, Kissimmee, FL 32741.
- December 11-12: American Cribbage Congress
 Invitational at Riviera Hotel, Las Vegas.
 Entry fee \$100.00 with a \$25.00 Consolation on Sunday. Q-Pools and Pairs play will be available at comparable rates...
 If interested contact any officer, director or state representative of the Congress.
 Or write to President Joseph P. Wergin at Box 5584, Madison, WI 53705. Telephone: (608)231-1626....

- MEMBERSHIP DRIVE -

Here is how we're stacking up for CY 1983. Our GOAL = at least ten members in each state. That's a tough one!

WI - 212
FL - 79

WI 212
FI 79
CA 76
MN 71
NC 67
IL 57
NE 57
MA 44
CO 41
CO 41
NY 37
IA 35
MT 31
VA 21
PA 20
Total membership: 1078

AMERICAN CRIBBAGE CONGRESS

OFFICEOF THE SECRETARY CONTROL OF THE SECRE